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Severe Acute Respiratory Syndrome Coronavirus 2 (SARS-CoV-2) was first detected worldwide in

Wuhan, capital of Hubei province, China on November,2019, reported officially on December 31,

2019 and recognized as a global pandemic on March 11, 2020. By April 19, 2020, more than 2.24

million infected and more than 152,000 deaths were confirmed in 185 countries. In Latin America, 35

countries have reported confirmed cases and about 4,391 deaths have been detected, being Brazil

the most affected country, followed by Ecuador, Chile, Peru and Mexico. Moreover, the death rate in

Latin America duplicated during week 12-19 April, 2020, which constitutes the highest amount

reached until now. Given this growing situation, it is necessary to promote effective and timely

solutions in Latin America to face this global pandemic.

The purpose of this special issue is to provide a forum for interested readers from the

areas of (Electric) Energy, Computing and Electronics, to share solutions to face the problems
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related to the COVID-19 pandemic. Accordingly, we encourage to researchers and practitioners to

submit their latest unpublished work, particularly those developments from research groups in

Latin America. The areas of interest include both theory and applications on the following topics

(not limited to): 

Virus life, behavior and dissemination modelling
Temporal and geographic virus dissemination modeling
Prediction of number of cases and deaths
Software development to reach reliable public & government coordination (notification of
suspect cases, notification of deaths)
Logistics applied to supply of medicines, food, water, etc
Logistics and software development for corpses recollection, cremation and handling.
Fast diagnosis methodologies
Ventilator design and improvement
Software development to help hospital-patient coordination.
Fast and reliable medical equipment design and construction
Solution for worst-case scenarios: interrupted energy supply, interrupted or overpassed
health care services, etc.
Artificial Intelligence(AI) applied to  policies design and development  for worst-case-
scenarios
Medicine/treatment AI- based design
Other  technological solutions for medical treatment and diagnosis
Computational systems for monitoring, detection, classification, etc.
Sensor development
Development of control and AI-based strategies to avoid virus dissemination 
Analysis of post-pandemic scenarios: modelling, prediction.
Software and applications for rapid overcome of post-pandemic scenarios: electric energy,
access of health services, access to Internet services.

Technological solutions regarding software as well as development and construction of medical

devices, the authors are advised that they must provide detailed information in order their paper to

be published; this has as an end to ensure the technology would be transferred effectively to Latin

America (e.g. source code of software, detailed electronic and mechanical design plans). This

information should be provided via a link embedded in the text of the manuscript. In these cases,

authors must present theoretical and practical evidence that the software/device is working. 

Papers that are contributing or potentially providing an immediate or mediate effective solution to

combat SARS-CoV-2 and that, therefore, contribute to the reduction of the fatal effects of this

disease in Latin America will be accepted for review.

Call for papers: April 21, 2020.
Submissions deadline: May 31, 2020.
Notification of acceptance: August 28, 2020.
Final Manuscript Due: September 4, 2020.
Publication date: September 2020.

Authors must submit all their original manuscripts electronically through

the https://www.inaoep.mx/~IEEElat. Papers submitted should not be considered for publication in

https://www.inaoep.mx/~IEEElat


other journals or be part of conference proceedings. Authors can find the guidelines for the

preparation and submission of their work

at https://www.inaoep.mx/~IEEElat/index.php/transactions/about/submissions

Guest Editors:

Humberto Sossa, CIC-IPN, Mexico. humbertosossa@gmail.com,
Hiram Ponce, Universidad Panamericana, Ciudad de México, México. hponce@up.edu.mx,
Gabriela Hoff, Clínicas Hospital of Porto Alegre ,Brazil, ghoff.gesic@gmail.com

Guest Editorial Board: 

1. Ansel Yoan Rodríguez González, CICESE UT3, México, ansel@cicese.mx
2. Bruno Fernandes, Universidade de Pernambuco, Brazil, bjtf@ecomp.poli.br
3. Carlos Alberto Lara Álvarez, CINVESTAV-IPN, México, lara.alvarez@cinvestav.mx
4. Carmelo Filho, Universidade de Pernambuco, Brazil, filho@upe.br
5. Celia María Calderón Ramón, UV, México, ccalderon@uv.mx
6. Eduardo Soares, LU, United Kingdom, almeidasoares@lancaster.ac.uk
7. Fabio Iaione, UFMS, Brazil, iaione@facom.ufms.br
8. Federico Ibanez, Skoltech, Russia, ibanez@skoltech.ru
9. Fernando Buarque, Universidade de Pernambuco, Brazil, fbln@ecomp.poli.br

10. Geisa da Silva Medeiros, UCS, Brazil, gsmedeiros1@ucs.br
11. Gilberto Ochoa Ruiz, TEC, México, ochoa@tec.mx
12. Jorge de la Calleja Mora, UPP, México, delacalleja@uppuebla.edu.mx
13. Juan José Flores Romero, UMICH, México, flores@umich.mx
14. Juan Sebastián Botero Valencia, ITM, Colombia, juanbotero@itm.edu.co
15. Leo Joskowicz, HUJ, Israel, josko@cs.huji.ac.il
16. Luis Miralles Pechuán, CeADAR, Ireland, miralles@ucd.ie
17. Manuel Napoleón Cardona Gutiérrez, UDB, El Salvador, cardona@udb.edu.sv
18. María de Lourdes Guadalupe Martínez, UP, México, lmartine@up.edu.mx
19. María Yasmín Hernández Pérez, INEEL, México, hernandez@ineel.mx
20. Marley Vellasco, PUC-Rio, Brazil, marley@ele.puc-rio.br
21. Miguel González Mendoza, TEC, México, mgonza@tec.mx
22. Noel Enrique Rodríguez Maya, ITZ, México, rm@zitacuaro.tecnm.mx
23. Patricia Endo, Universidade de Pernambuco, Brazil, endo@upe.br
24. Paulo Sergio Sausen, UNIJUI, Brazil, sausen@unijui.edu.br
25. Paulo Souza, JKUL, Austria, paulo_de_campos_souza@jku.at
26. Paulo Ferreira, UFPel, Brazil, ferreira@ufpel.edu.br
27. Salvador Elías Venegas Andraca, TEC, México, svenegas@tec.mx

 

Make a Submission

Language

Español (España)

https://www.inaoep.mx/~IEEElat/index.php/transactions/about/submissions
mailto:humbertosossa@gmail.com
mailto:hponce@up.edu.mx
mailto:ghoff.gesic@gmail.com
mailto:ansel@cicese.mx
mailto:bjtf@ecomp.poli.br
mailto:carlos.lara.alvarez@cinvestav.mx
mailto:carmelo.filho@upe.br
mailto:ccalderon@uv.mx
mailto:e.almeidasoares@lancaster.ac.uk
mailto:iaione@facom.ufms.br
mailto:fm.ibanez@skoltech.ru
mailto:fbln@ecomp.poli.br
mailto:gsmedeiros1@ucs.br
mailto:gilberto.ochoa@tec.mx
mailto:Jorge.delacalleja@uppuebla.edu.mx
mailto:juan.flores@umich.mx
mailto:juanbotero@itm.edu.co
mailto:josko@cs.huji.ac.il
mailto:luis.miralles@ucd.ie
mailto:manuel.cardona@udb.edu.sv
mailto:lmartine@up.edu.mx
mailto:yasmin.hernandez@ineel.mx
mailto:marley@ele.puc-rio.br
mailto:mgonza@tec.mx
mailto:noel.rm@zitacuaro.tecnm.mx
mailto:patricia.endo@upe.br
mailto:sausen@unijui.edu.br
mailto:paulo_de_campos_souza@jku.at
mailto:paulo.ferreira@ufpel.edu.br
mailto:svenegas@tec.mx
https://latamt.ieeer9.org/index.php/transactions/about/submissions
https://latamt.ieeer9.org/index.php/transactions/user/setLocale/es_ES?source=%2Findex.php%2Ftransactions%2Fannouncement%2Fview%2F28


English

Português (Brasil)
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